

No. 14-56373

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ERNEST DEWAYNE JONES,

Petitioner-Appellee,

vs.

RON DAVIS, Warden,

Respondent-Appellant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS FOR
CRIMINAL JUSTICE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS, AND MEXICAN CAPITAL LEGAL
ASSISTANCE PROGRAM IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLEE
AND SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

John T. Philipsborn, CSBN 83944
Law Offices of John T. Philipsborn
507 Polk Street, Suite 350
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 771-3801
jtpoffice@aol.com

Christopher W. Adams
Law Offices
102 Broad Street, Suite C
Charleston, SC 29401-2276
(843) 577-2153
chris@chrisadamslaw.com

Counsel of Record for *Amici Curiae*
CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS FOR
CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
MEXICAN CAPITAL LEGAL
ASSISTANCE PROGRAM, and
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTIFICATION AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*. 1

 Consent of the Parties. 4

 Statement of Compliance with the Circuit’s Requirements Concerning
 This Brief and FRAP 26.1 Disclosure Statement 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 4

ARGUMENT. 6

 I. Delays in California’s Review of Death Penalty Judgments Are
 Attributable in Significant Part to the State’s Failure to Timely
 Provide and Protect the Function of Court-Appointed Counsel. 6

 A. The District Court’s Analysis of the Inadequacies of
 California’s Implementation of the Right to Counsel
 Throughout the State’s Death Penalty Litigation Process is
 Well Supported. 18

 B. Several Characteristics of California’s Death Penalty
 Litigation System Contribute to the Systemic Delays. 19

 II. Systemic Delays Can Cause Prejudice. 23

CONCLUSION. 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barker v. Wingo
407 U.S. 514 (1972). 24, 25

Coronevsky v. Superior Court
36 Cal.3d 307 (1984). 22, 23

Daniels v. Woodford
428 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir., 2005), cert. denied, 550 U.S. 968 (2007). 22

In re Reno
55 Cal.4th 428 (2012). 11, 14, 15, 20

Jones v. Wood
114 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir., 1997). 25

Mason v. Arizona
504 F.2d 1345 (9th Cir., 1974). 22

People v. Johnson
26 Cal.3d 557 (1980). 25

U.S. v. Marion
404 U.S. 307 (1971). 23

U.S. v. Mays
549 F.2d 670 (9th Cir., 1977). 23

United States Constitution

Fifth Amendment. 6

Eighth Amendment. 5, 6

Fourteenth Amendment. 6

Statutes

California Government Code section 68662. 10

California Government Code section 68663. 10

Penal Code section 1239 10

Penal Code section 1240. 10

Other Authorities

Alarcon, *Remedies for California’s Death Row Deadlock*
80 S.Cal.L.Rev. 697 (2007). 9

California Commission On The Fair Administration Of Justice
Commission’s Final Report. 7

California Supreme Court, “Policies In Cases Arising From Judgments of Death.”
www.courts.ca.gov/documents/policies. 11

Dolan, M. “U.S. Judges See ‘Epidemic’ of Prosecutorial Misconduct in State.”
Los Angeles Times. January 31, 2015. www.latimes.com. 17

Florida Death Penalty Assessment Report and Supplemental Materials.
www.americanbar.org/content, Executive Summary.. . . . 16, 17

Garey, *The Cost of Taking a Life: Dollars and Sense of the Death Penalty*
18 UC Davis L.R. 1221, 1221-27 (1985). 19

“Guidelines For Fixed Fee Appointments On An Optional Basis.”
www.courts.ca.gov/documents/policies. 12

Mallicoat, “The State of California’s System of Capital Punishment”
Cal. State Fullerton, Working Paper Series 2014,
cpp.fullerton.edu/publications. 9

Ostrom and Hanson, *Efficiency, Timeliness, and Quality: A New Perspective
From Non-State Criminal Trial Courts*
National Center for State Courts (1999). www.ncjrs.gov. 19

Tashima, “A Costly Sanction.”
The Los Angeles Daily Journal (June 20, 1991). 19

Texas Assessment on the Death Penalty
www.americanbar.org/content. 17

Uelman. “California’s Death Penalty Remains a ‘Hollow Promise’”
Sacramento Bee, 12/20/2014, at www.sacbee.com/opinion. 9

Uelmen. *Death Penalty Appeals and Habeas Proceedings: The California
Experience*
93 Marq.L.Rev. 495 (2009). 10, 11

No. 14-56373
